

20 February 2019

Damian Light  
[fyi-request-9454-390bfaa2@requests.fyi.org.nz](mailto:fyi-request-9454-390bfaa2@requests.fyi.org.nz)

Dear Mr Light

**Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 (LGOIMA)**

**CAS-965536-W7L7S6 – AMETI Project**

We refer to your request for official information dated Friday 25 January 2019 regarding the Pakuranga Road T2 lane.

**1. Has Auckland Transport completed a vehicle occupancy study of Pakuranga Road?**

Traffic modelling was undertaken as part of this project.

**2. If so, can I please have all information and results relating to this study?**

We have provided the following documentation:

- EB1 TDM Update Paper May 2018 v2 (003)
- AMETI EB1 June 2018 PCG TDM
- AMETI EB1 Traffic Demand Management Approvals- Approved
- AMETI TDM Business Case
- Annexure 1 – Traffic Modelling Assessment Results
- Annexure 2 – Scheme Transit Lane (T2)

**3. What information and briefings relating to this Transit Lane have been provided to the Howick Local Board and Howick Ward Councillors?**

The Howick Local Board was provided with a formal presentation outlining our initial ideas and measures to mitigate the traffic impact of construction in June 2018. This included the concept of the Park and Ride facility at Lloyd Elsmore Park, temporary bus lanes on Pakuranga Road and other potential travel demand management measures.

A complete update of the proposed T2 / Bus lane and Park and Ride measures to the Howick Local Board was always planned for February 2019.

Howick Ward Councillors and the Howick Local Board Chair have been provided with regular updates and briefings over the past 12 months. These updates were provided as part of the AMETI Eastern Busway Key Stakeholder Forum.

Auckland Transport also provided the proposed suite of measures to Howick Ward Councillors and the local Member of Parliament during a private meeting held in December 2018 along with details of traffic modelling undertaken.

We have provided the following presentations for your reference:

- Howick Board Meeting Presentation 23 05 18
- AMETI KSHF (Key Stakeholder Forum) Presentation June 2018
- TDM Updated Dec 2018 (presentation giving at private meeting with Howick Ward Councillors and local of Member of Parliament.
- Key Stakeholder Forum Presentation Feb 2019

#### 4. Is there a final design document for this transit lane that shows when\where it will operate?

We have provided a draft design; the final design is currently going through a pre-construction Road Safety Audit (RAS). We expect the RSA to be completed mid-late March 2019.

If you would like a copy of the final design once we have completed the RSA please let us know and we will provide this once ready.

Some sections of the provided documentation have been either redacted or withheld. These are being withheld under:

- Section 7(2)(a) of the Act, as withholding the information is necessary to protect the privacy of natural persons, including that of deceased natural persons

We have provided the information outlined above in a zipped file available for direct download from the following link: [Link to LGOIMA Sharing Site](#). The file size is a little under 5 MB.

For any more information on this project please contact the project team via [MajorProjects@at.govt.nz](mailto:MajorProjects@at.govt.nz)

We trust the above information has addressed the matters raised however, should you believe that we have not responded appropriately to your request, you have the right in accordance with section 27 (3) of the LGOIMA to make a complaint to the Office of the Ombudsman to seek an investigation and review regarding this matter.

Yours sincerely



David Nelson  
**Group Manager, Major Projects**  
**Integrated Networks**

Incl:

- EB1 TDM Update Paper May 2018
- AMETI EB1 June 2018 PCG TDM
- 26.11.2018 TDM (Travel Demand Management) Memo for Approval
- AMETI EB1 Traffic Demand Management Approvals- Approved
- AMETI TDM Business Case
- Annexure 1 – Traffic Modelling Assessment Results
- Annexure 2 – Scheme Transit Lane (T2)
- Annexure 3 - Park and Ride Layout
- AMETI KSHF (Key Stakeholder Forum) Presentation June 2018
- Howick Board Meeting Presentation 23 05 18
- TDM Updated Dec 2018
- Key Stakeholder Forum Presentation Feb 2019
- Draft Design Plans